ORDINANCE NO. 1203

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1 WITH HCI INDUSTRIAL AND MARINE COATINGS, INC FOR COATING REPAIRS TO THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT SECONDARY CLARIFIER; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore solicited and received bids for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Clarifier Coating Repairs; and

WHEREAS, bids were received and opened on December 13, 2005 at 2:00 pm in the Canby Planning Department Conference Room with the low responsive bid being that of HCI Industrial & Marine Coatings, Inc; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council finds that OAR 137-047-0800(1)(a)(B)(i) allows contract amendments without additional competition to add additional services within the scope of the original bid process when the price was based on unit prices and the price of the additional services is not increased; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council, acting as the City's Contract Review Board, met on Wednesday, January 4, 2006, and awarded a construction contract to HCI Industrial & Marine Coatings, Inc; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council met on Wednesday, January 18, 2006, and approved execution of a contract with HCI Industrial & Marine Coatings, Inc;

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council met on Wednesday, February 15, 2006 and considered reports and recommendations on Change Order Number 1, including the recommendation of the Wastewater Treatment Plant Supervisor that Change Order Number 1 be approved; now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized and directed execute, and declare in the name of the City of Canby and on its behalf, the attached Change Order Number 1 with HCI Industrial & Marine Coatings, Inc. A copy of a Change Order Number 1 with HCI Industrial & Marine Coatings, Inc. is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A" and by this reference incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> Inasmuch as it is in the best interest of the citizens of Canby, Oregon, to complete this project as soon as possible, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting therefore on Wednesday, February 15, 2006; ordered posted as required by the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading on Wednesday, March 1, 2006, after the hour of 7:30 pm at the Council Chambers at the Canby City Hall, 182 N. Holly, Canby, Oregon.

chaffer Kimberly Scheafer) City Recorder Pro-Tem

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 1st day of March, 2006, by the following vote:

YEAS 5

NAYS (

Melody Thompson

Mayor

ATTEST:

Scheaffer **Kimberly Scheafer**

City Recorder Pro-Tem

Exhibit "A"

CHANGE ONDER NO. 1	
Date: February 6, 2006	
No ENGINEER'S Project No 1463	
ect WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT CLARIFIER COATING REPAIRS	
HCI INDUSTRIAL & MARINE COATINGS	
Clarifier Recoating Contract Date: January 30, 2006	
HCI INDUSTRIAL & MARINE COATINGS	
ke the changes noted below in the subject Contract.	
OF CANEY OWNER	
By Mary C. Ches	4
Dated 3/2/06	,
-	Date: February 6, 2006 No ENGINEER'S Project No 1463 ct WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT CLARIFIER COATING REPAIRS HCI INDUSTRIAL & MARINE COATINGS Clarifier Recoating Contract Date: January 30, 2006 HCI INDUSTRIAL & MARINE COATINGS Contract Date: January 30, 2006 HCI INDUSTRIAL & MARINE COATINGS Contract Date: January 30, 2006

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

1. Add recoating of the north secondary clarifier per the unit bid price of thirty six thousand dollars per clarifier.

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER \$36,000.

C:\CJM\CANBY\1463 Clarif Recoat\Change Order 01.wpd

These changes result in the following adjustment of Contract Price and Contract Time:

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order	\$ 36,000.00
Net (Increase) (Decrease) Resulting from this Change Order	\$ 36,000.00
Current contract Price Including This Change Order	\$ 72,000.00
Contract Time Prior to This Change Order	
Net (Increase) (Decrease) Resulting from This Change Order	<u>30</u> (Days)
Current Contract Time Including This Change Order	
The Above Changes Are Approved:	CUDDAN MALEOD INC
The Above Changes Are Approved.	CURRAN-McLEOD, INC.
The Above Changes Are Approved.	CURRAN-MICLEOD, INC. ENGINEER
	ENGINEER
By	ENGINEER
By Dated	ENGINEER ICI Industrial & Marine Coatings, Inc
By Dated	ENGINEER
By Dated	ENGINEER ICI Industrial & Marine Coatings, Inc
By Dated The Above Changes Are Accepted:	ENGINEER ICI Industrial & Marine Coatings, Inc

C:\CJM\CANBY\1463 Clarif Recoat\Change Order 01.wpd

.